
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
FastLane Help System 

 
Prepare a Proposal Functions 

H E L P  D O C U M E N T A T I O N  





 

iii 

Table Of Contents 
Prepare a Proposal Functions ....................................................................................... 1 
Proposal Functions Introduction ................................................................................... 1 
Create a New Proposal ................................................................................................ 2 
Create a Template for a Proposal ................................................................................. 5 
Create a New Proposal from a Template ........................................................................ 7 
Edit a Proposal ......................................................................................................... 11 
Assign a PIN to a Proposal ......................................................................................... 14 
Check a Proposal for Completeness ............................................................................ 16 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to Proposal .................................................................. 18 
Allow or Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to a Proposal ............................ 18 
Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to Only View a Proposal But Not Submit ................. 21 
Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View and Edit But Not Submit a Proposal ............ 22 
Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View, Edit, and Submit a Proposal ..................... 23 
Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to a Proposal ........................................ 24 
Copy a Submitted Proposal ........................................................................................ 25 
Delete a Proposal Template ....................................................................................... 30 
Index ...................................................................................................................... 33 





 

1 

Prepare a Proposal Functions 

Proposal Functions Introduction 
  
. 
  
You have these options for working on proposals: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  

  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

2 

Create a New Proposal 
  
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Proposals, Awards, and Status as a PI 

(see PI/Co-PI Login). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator 
(Co-PI) Management screen displays (Figure 1). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management screen. The Proposal Functions link is circled. 

  
2.  Click Proposal Functions (Figure 1). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal 

Investigator (Co-PI) Management Proposal Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management Proposal Functions screen. The Proposal Preparation link is circled. 

  
3.  Click Proposal Preparation (Figure 2). The Principal Investigator (PI) Information 

screen displays (Figure 3). 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

3 

 
  

Figure 3   Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen. The Prepare Proposal 
button is circled. 

  
4.  Click either one of the Prepare Proposal buttons (Figure 3). The Proposal Actions 

screen displays (Figure 4). 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Proposal Actions screen. The Create Blank Proposal button is circled. 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

4 

5.  Click the Create Blank Proposal button (Figure 4). The Form Preparation screen 
displays (Figure 5). See Prepare Proposal Forms for instructions on how to work on all 
the proposal forms on the Form Preparation screen. 

  

 
  

Figure 5   Form Preparation screen. 
  

See also: 
•   Prepare proposal forms 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

5 

Create a Template for a Proposal 
 
Once you have created a new proposal, you can save the proposal as a template for use in 
creating proposals in the future. 
   
1.  Access the Proposal Actions screen (Figure 1) (see Steps 1 through 4 of Create a New 

Proposal or of Edit a Proposal). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Actions screen. The Save as Template button is circled. 
 
2.  Highlight the proposal you want to save as a template from the Temporary Proposals 

in Progress list (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the Save as Template button (Figure 1).  The Template Proposal Has Been 

Created screen displays (Figure 2) with the message that a template has been created 
from the proposal. 

 

 
 

Figure 2   Template Proposal Has Been Created screen. 
 
4.  Click the OK button (Figure  2). The Proposal Actions screen displays (Figure 3). 
 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

6 

 
 

Figure 3   Proposal Actions screen. The Use Template button is circled. 
 
5.  Click the Use Template button (Figure 3) to find the template. The Template 

Proposals screen displays (Figure 4). The template that you created from the proposal 
is now in the Current Templates list. 

 

 
 
Figure 4   Template Proposals screen with the template (circled) you created from 

the proposal in the Current Templates list. 
  

See also: 
•   Prepare proposal forms 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

7 

Create a New Proposal from a Template 
  
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Proposals, Awards, and Status as a PI 

(see PI/Co-PI Login). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator 
(Co-PI) Management screen displays (Figure 1). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management screen. The Proposal Functions link is circled. 

  
2.  Click Proposal Functions (Figure 1).The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal 

Investigator (Co-PI) Management Proposal Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management Proposal Functions screen. The Proposal Preparation link is circled. 

  
3.  Click Proposal Preparation (Figure 2). The Principal Investigator (PI) Information 

screen displays (Figure 3). 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

8 

 
  

Figure 3   Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen. The Prepare Proposal 
buttons are circled. 

  
4.  Click either one of the Prepare Proposal buttons (Figure 3). The Proposal Actions 

screen displays (Figure 4). 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Proposal Actions screen. The Use Template button is circled. 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

9 

5.  Click the Use Template button (Figure 4). The Template Proposals screen displays 
(Figure 5). 

  

 
  

Figure 5   Template Proposals screen. The Use button is circled. 
  
6.  Highlight a template in the Current Templates list (Figure 5). 
7.  Click the Use button (Figure 5). The Proposal Actions screen displays (Figure 6) with 

the template now listed as a proposal in the Temporary Proposals in Progress list. 
  

 
  

Figure 6   Proposal Actions screen with the template now appearing in the list of 
Temporary Proposals in Progress. The Edit button is circled. 

  
8.  Highlight the proposal in the Temporary Proposals in Progress list (Figure 6). 
9.  Click the Edit button (Figure  6). The Form Preparation screen for that proposal 

displays (Figure  7). 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

10 

 
  

Figure 7   Form Preparation screen for the proposal that you selected as a 
template. 

  
10. Edit the proposal as you require. See Prepare Proposal Forms for instructions on 

completing all the proposal forms on the Form Preparation screen (Figure 7). 
  
See also: 
•   Prepare proposal forms 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

11 

Edit a Proposal 
   
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Proposals, Awards, and Status as a PI 

(see PI/Co-PI Login). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator 
(Co-PI) Management screen displays (Figure 1). 

 

 
   

Figure 1   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management screen. The Proposal Functions link is circled. 

2.  Click Proposal Functions (Figure  1). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal 
Investigator (Co-PI) Management Proposal Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 

 

 
   

Figure 2    Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management Proposal Functions screen. The Proposal Preparation link is circled. 

3.  Click Proposal Preparation (Figure  2). The Principal Investigator (PI) 
Information screen displays (Figure 3). 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

12 

 
 

Figure 3   Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen. The Prepare Proposal 
buttons are circled. 

 
4.  Click either one of the Prepare Proposal buttons (Figure 3). The Proposal Actions 

screen displays (Figure 4). 
 

 
 

Figure 4   Proposal Actions screen. The Edit button is circled. 
 



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

13 

5.  Highlight the proposal you want to edit from the Temporary Proposals in Progress 
list (Figure 4). 

6.  Click the Edit button (Figure  4). The Form Preparation screen displays (Figure 5) for 
that proposal. See Prepare Proposal Forms for instructions on how to work on all the 
forms on the Form Preparation screen. 

 

 
   

Figure 5   Form Preparation screen for the proposal you have selected to edit. 
  

See also: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

14 

Assign a PIN to a Proposal 
   
You can assign a Personal Identification Number (PIN) to a proposal. An Other Authorized 
User (OAU), who is not a PI or Co-PI, needs a proposal’s PIN to log in to Proposals, Awards, 
and Status and work on the proposal (see OAU Login). 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Actions screen (Figure 1) (see Steps 1 through 4 of Create a New 

Proposal, Edit a Proposal, or Create a New Proposal from a Template). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Actions screen. The Proposal PIN button is circled. 
 
2.  In the Temporary Proposals in Progress list (Figure 1), highlight the proposal that 

you want to assign a PIN to. 
3.  Click the Proposal PIN button (Figure 1). The Proposal PIN Control screen displays 

(Figure 2) for that proposal. 
 

 
 

Figure 2   Proposal PIN Control screen. 
 
4.  Type the PIN in the boxes provided (Figure 2). 



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

15 

5.  Click the OK button (Figure 2). The PIN Changed for Proposal screen displays 
(Figure 3). 

 

 
 

Figure 3   PIN Changed for Proposal screen. 
 
6.  Click the OK button (Figure 3). The Proposal Actions screen displays (Figure 1). 
  
See also: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  
 
 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

16 

 

Check a Proposal for Completeness 
  
You can check the progress of a proposal’s preparation through the Check function.  This is 
especially helpful if numbers of peoples—Co-PIs and Other Authorized Users—are working 
on the proposal. 
  
The results tell you what documents are missing and which of those missing documents are 
required for NSF consideration of the proposal. 
  
1.  Access the Proposal Actions screen (Figure 1) (see Steps 1 through 4 of Create a New 

Proposal or of Edit a Proposal). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposal Actions screen. The Check button is circled. 
  
2.  Highlight the proposal that you want to check from the Temporary Proposals in 

Progress list (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the Check button (Figure 1). 
4.  The Proposal Errors/Warnings screen (Figure 2) is displayed with a list of proposal 

items that have not been completed. 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

17 

 
  

Figure 2   Proposal Errors/Warnings screen. 
  

•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

18 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to Proposal 

Allow or Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to 
a Proposal 
  
1.  Access the Proposal Actions screen (Figure 1) (see Steps 1 through 4 of Create a New 

Proposal or of Edit a Proposal). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Proposal Actions screen. The Allow SPO Access button is circled. 
  
2.  Highlight the proposal you want to give the SPO access to in the Temporary Proposals 

in Progress list (Figure 1). 
3.  Click the Allow SPO Access button (Figure 1). 
4.  The Proposal Errors/Warnings Screen is displayed (Figure 2). 
5.  Click the Proceed button (Figure 2). 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

19 

 
  

Figure 2  Proposal Errors/Warnings screen. The Proceed button is circled. 
  
6.  The Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen displays (Figure 3) with 

these control options: 
•  Allow SPO to only view proposal but not submit 
•  Allow SPO to view and edit but not submit proposal 
•  Allow SPO to view, edit, and submit proposal 

  

 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

20 

Figure 3   Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen. 
  
If the SPO already has access to a proposal, the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access 
Control screen displays as in Figure 4 with these options: 
•  Allow SPO to only view proposal but not submit 
•  Allow SPO to view and edit but not submit proposal 
•  Remove all SPO access to this proposal 

  

 
  

Figure 4   Sponsored Research Office (SPO) Access Control screen if the SPO 
already has access to the proposal. 

  
See also: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

21 

Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to Only View a 
Proposal But Not Submit 
  
1.  Access the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen (Figure 1) (see 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to a Proposal). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen. The Go button for 

Allow SPO to Only View Proposal But Not Submit is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Go button for Allow SPO to Only View Proposal But Not Submit (Figure 1). A 

screen displays (Figure 2) with a message that the SPO can now view but not edit or 
submit the proposal. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Screen with the message that the SPO can now view but not edit or 
submit the proposal. 

  
3.  Click the OK button (Figure 2). The Proposal Actions screen displays. 
  
See also: 
•  Allow SPO to view, edit, and submit a proposal 
•  Allow SPO to view and edit but not submit proposal 
•  Remove all SPO access to this proposal 
  

 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

22 

 

Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View and Edit But 
Not Submit a Proposal 
  
1.  Access the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen (Figure 1) (see 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to a Proposal). 
  

 
  

Figure 1   Sponsored Research Office (SPO) Access Control screen with the Go 
button for Allow SPO to View and Edit But Not Submit Proposal circled. 

  
2.  Click the Go button for Allow SPO to View and Edit But Not Submit Proposal (Figure 1). A 

screen displays (Figure 2) with a message that the SPO can now view and edit but not 
submit the proposal.  

  

 
  

Figure 2   Screen with the message that the SPO can now view and edit the 
proposal. 

  
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  2). The Proposal Actions screen displays. 
  
See also: 
•  Allow SPO to only view proposal but not submit 
•  Allow SPO to view, edit, and submit proposal 
•  Remove all SPO access to this proposal 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

23 

Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View, Edit, and 
Submit a Proposal 
  
1.  Access the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen (Figure 1) (see 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to a Proposal). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen. The Go button for 

Allow SPO to View, Edit, and Submit Proposal is circled. 
  
2.  Click the Go button for Allow SPO to View, Edit, and Submit Proposal (Figure 1). A 

screen displays (Figure 2) with a message that the SPO now has full access to the 
proposal and with a list of the individuals who will receive emails from FastLane on the 
proposal’s new access status. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Screen with the message that the SPO now has full access to the 
proposal and with the list of people the NSF will notify of the SPO’s access. 

  
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  2). The Proposal Actions screen displays. 
  
See also: 
•  Allow SPO to only view proposal but not submit 
•  Allow SPO to view and edit but not submit proposal 
•  Remove all SPO access to this proposal 

  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

24 

Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to a 
Proposal 
  
1.  Access the Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen (Figure 1) (see 

Allow or Remove SPO Access to a Proposal). 
  

 
  
Figure 1   Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access Control screen. The Go button for 

Remove All SPO Access to This Proposal is circled. 
  
2.  On the Sponsored Research Office (SPO) Access Control screen (Figure 1), click the 

Go button for Remove All SPO Access to This Proposal. A screen displays (Figure  2) with 
the message that SPO access to the proposal is blocked. 

  

 
  

Figure 2   Screen with the message that SPO access to the proposal is blocked. 
  
3.  Click the OK button (Figure  2). The Proposal Actions screen displays. 
  
See also: 

• Allow SPO to only view proposal but not submit 
• Allow SPO to view and edit but not submit proposal 
• Allow SPO to view, edit, and submit proposal 



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

25 

Copy a Submitted Proposal 
  
1.  On the FastLane Home Page screen, log in to Proposals, Awards and Status as a PI 

(see PI/Co-PI Login. The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator 
(Co-PI) Management screen displays (Figure 1). 

  

 
  

Figure 1   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management screen. The Proposal Functions link is circled. 

  
2.  Click Proposal Functions (Figure 1). The Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal 

Investigator (Co-PI) Management Proposal Functions screen displays (Figure 2). 
  

 
  

Figure 2   Principal Investigator (PI)/Co-Principal Investigator (Co-PI) 
Management Proposal Functions screen. The Proposal Preparation link is circled. 

  
3.  Click Proposal Preparation (Figure 2). The Principal Investigator (PI) Information 

screen displays (Figure 3). 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

26 

 
  

Figure 3   Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen. The View Submitted 
buttons are circled. 

  
4.  Click either of the View Submitted buttons (Figure 3). The Submitted Proposals 

screen displays (Figure 4). 
  

 
  

Figure 4   Submitted Proposals screen. The Copy button is circled. 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

27 

5.  Highlight the proposal you want to copy from the Submitted Proposals list (Figure 4). 
6.  Click the Copy button (Figure 4). A screen displays (Figure 5) with the message that the 

proposal you selected is now copied to a new work in progress with a Temporary 
Proposal Number. 

  

 
  
Figure 5   Screen with the message that the proposal is copied as a new proposal 

in progress with a Temporary Proposal Number. The OK button is circled. 
  
7.  Click the OK button (Figure 5).  The Submitted Proposals screen displays (Figure 6). 
  

 
  
Figure 6   Submitted Proposals screen. The Return to PI Information Page button 

is circled. 
  
8.  To edit the copied proposal, click the Return to PI Information Page button 

(Figure 6). The Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen displays (Figure 7). 
  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

28 

 
  

Figure 7   Principal Investigator (PI) Information screen. The Prepare Proposal 
buttons are circled. 

  
9.  Click one of the Prepare Proposal buttons (Figure 7). The Proposal Actions screen 

displays (Figure 8). 
  

 
  
Figure 8   Proposal Actions screen with the newly copied proposal highlighted. The 

Edit button is circled. 
  



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

29 

10. Highlight the copied proposal in the Temporary Proposals in Progress list (Figure 8). 
11. Click the Edit button (Figure 8). The Form Preparation screen displays (Figure 9) for 

the copied proposal. See Prepare Proposal Forms for instructions on how to work on all 
the forms in the Form Preparation screen. 

  

 
  

Figure 9   Form Preparation screen for the copied proposal. 
  

See also: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Delete a proposal template 

  



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

30 

Delete a Proposal Template 
 
1.  Access the Proposal Actions screen (Figure 1) (see Steps 1 through 4 of Create a New 

Proposal or of Edit a Proposal). 
 

 
 

Figure 1   Proposal Actions screen. The Use Template button is circled. 
 
2.  Click the Use Template button (Figure 1). The Template Proposals screen displays 

(Figure 2). 
 

 
 

Figure 2   Template Proposals screen. The Delete button is circled. 
 
3.  Highlight the template you want to delete from the Current Templates list (Figure 2). 
4.  Click the Delete button (Figure  2). A screen displays (Figure 3) with a message for you 

to confirm that you want to delete the highlighted template. 
 

 



Prepare a Proposal Functions 

31 

 
Figure 3   Screen with a message for you to confirm that you want to delete the 

highlighted template. 
 
5.  Click the OK button (Figure  3). The Template Proposals screen displays as in 

Figure 2, but with the template removed from the Current Templates list. 
  
See also: 
•   Create a new proposal 
•   Create a template for a proposal 
•   Create a new proposal from a template 
•   Edit a proposal 
•   Assign a PIN to a proposal 
•   Check a proposal for completeness 
•   Allow or Remove SPO access to a proposal 
•   Copy a submitted proposal 





 

33 

Index 
A 
Access ... 5, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30 

Proposal ................................... 18, 24 
Proposal Actions .......... 5, 14, 16, 18, 30 
Sponsored Project Office . 21, 22, 23, 24 

Access Control ............. 18, 21, 22, 23, 24 
Action . 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 30 
All ....................................... 2, 7, 11, 25 
Allow ............................... 18, 21, 22, 23 
Allow SPO ........................ 18, 21, 22, 23 
Allow SPO Access ............................... 18 
Assign .............................................. 14 

Personal Identification Number .......... 14 
PIN ................................................ 14 

Authorized................................... 14, 16 
Authorized Users—are ........................ 16 
Awards .......................... 2, 7, 11, 14, 25 
B 
been? ........................................... 5, 16 
Blocked ............................................. 24 
Button 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 30 
C 
Changes ............................................ 14 
Check ............................................... 16 

Proposal ......................................... 16 
Click ... 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 30 
CO ........................... 2, 7, 11, 14, 16, 25 
Complete ...................................... 7, 16 
complete. .......................................... 16 
Completeness .................................... 16 
Confirm............................................. 30 
Consideration .................................... 16 
Co-PI ............................. 2, 7, 11, 14, 25 
Co-Principal Investigator ........ 2, 7, 11, 25 
Copy................................................. 25 

Submitted Proposal.......................... 25 
Create ........................................ 2, 5, 7 

New Proposal ................................ 2, 7 
Template .......................................... 5 

Create Blank Proposal button ................. 2 
Current ..................................... 5, 7, 30 
Current Templates list ................ 5, 7, 30 
D 
Delete ............................................... 30 

Proposal Template ........................... 30 
displays .... 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 

23, 24, 25, 30 
Document ......................................... 16 

Documents ........................................ 16 
E 
Edit ........................ 7, 11, 21, 22, 23, 25 

Proposal ......................................... 11 
Edit But Not Submit ............................ 22 
Edit But Not Submit Proposal ............... 22 
Emails .............................................. 23 
F 
FastLane ........................ 2, 7, 11, 23, 25 
FastLane Home Page ............. 2, 7, 11, 25 
Figures 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 30 
Fill Out .............................................. 16 
Find .................................................... 5 
For .. 1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 

25, 30 
For the ..................................... 7, 11, 25 
For Use ............................................... 5 
Form Preparation .................. 2, 7, 11, 25 
Form Preparation Screen ........ 2, 7, 11, 25 
Forms ............................ 2, 7, 11, 16, 25 
From .................. 5, 7, 11, 16, 23, 25, 30 
Full ................................................... 23 
Functions .................... 1, 2, 7, 11, 16, 25 
Functions Introduction .......................... 1 
G 
Give ................................................. 18 
Go ................................... 21, 22, 23, 24 
GO button ........................ 21, 22, 23, 24 
H 
How ........................................ 2, 11, 25 
I 
If 16, 18 
In .................. 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25, 30 
In Progress .......... 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25 
Individual .......................................... 23 
Information .......................... 2, 7, 11, 25 
Information screen ................ 2, 7, 11, 25 
Instructions .......................... 2, 7, 11, 25 
Is 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 

30 
L 
Link ..................................... 2, 7, 11, 25 
List .......... 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 23, 25, 30 
Log In ............................ 2, 7, 11, 14, 25 
M 
Management ........................ 2, 7, 11, 25 
Management Proposal Functions . 2, 7, 11, 

25 
Message .............5, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 



pd_prepare_proposal_functions 

34 

N 
New................................. 2, 5, 7, 23, 25 
Notify ............................................... 23 
NSF ............................................ 16, 23 
NSF requires ...................................... 16 
Number ............................................ 16 
O 
OAUs ................................................ 14 
Office..................................... 18, 22, 24 
OK button .... 5, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 
On ............................ 2, 7, 11, 23, 24, 25 
On the ...................... 2, 7, 11, 23, 24, 25 
Only ................................................. 21 
Only View Proposal But Not Submit ...... 21 
Options ......................................... 1, 18 
Other .......................................... 14, 16 
Other Authorized .......................... 14, 16 
Other Authorized User ........................ 14 
Other Authorized Users ................. 14, 16 
P 
Page ................................................. 25 
People ........................................ 16, 23 
Peoples—Co-PIs ................................. 16 

numbers......................................... 16 
Personal ............................................ 14 
Personal Identification Number ............ 14 
PI .................................. 2, 7, 11, 14, 25 

Return ........................................... 25 
PI Information ................................... 25 
PIN ................................................... 14 

Assign ............................................ 14 
type ............................................... 14 

PIs ................................................... 16 
Prepare ................................ 2, 7, 11, 25 
Prepare Proposal ................... 2, 7, 11, 25 
Principal Investigator ............. 2, 7, 11, 25 
Principal Investigators .......................... 7 
Proceed button .................................. 18 
Progress.............. 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25 
Progress list ........ 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25 
Proposal Actions .... 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 

21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 
Proposal Actions screen2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 

18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30 
Proposal But Not Submit ..................... 21 
Proposal Check Status ........................ 16 
Proposal Errors ............................ 16, 18 
Proposal Errors/Warnings .............. 16, 18 
Proposal Errors/Warnings screen .... 16, 18 
Proposal Functions ............ 1, 2, 7, 11, 25 
Proposal Functions Introduction ............. 1 
Proposal Functions link .......... 2, 7, 11, 25 
Proposal Functions screen ...... 2, 7, 11, 25 

Proposal PIN ...................................... 14 
Proposal PIN Control ........................... 14 
Proposal Preparations ...... 2, 7, 11, 16, 25 
Proposal Template .............................. 30 
proposal’s .............................. 14, 16, 23 
Proposals .... 1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 

22, 23, 24, 25, 30 
Check ............................................ 16 
Edit ............................................... 11 
Edit But Not Submit ......................... 22 
PIN Changed ................................... 14 
Submit ........................................... 23 

Proposals in ......... 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25 
R 
Receive ............................................. 23 
Remove ................................. 18, 24, 30 
Remove All SPO Access ....................... 24 
require .......................................... 7, 16 
Required For ...................................... 16 
Research ................................ 18, 22, 24 
Results ............................................. 16 
Return .............................................. 25 

PI .................................................. 25 
PI Information Page button ............... 25 

Return To .......................................... 25 
Returned to PI ................................... 25 
S 
Save ................................................... 5 
Save As .............................................. 5 
Screen 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24, 25, 30 
see 2, 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 

25, 30 
Select ...................................... 7, 11, 25 
SPO ............................ 18, 21, 22, 23, 24 
SPO’s access ..................................... 23 
Sponsored ................... 18, 21, 22, 23, 24 
Sponsored Project Office ... 18, 21, 22, 23, 

24 
Access .......................... 21, 22, 23, 24 

Sponsoring ........................................ 23 
Status ................. 2, 7, 11, 14, 16, 23, 25 
Status Screen .................................... 16 
Step ............................. 5, 14, 16, 18, 30 
Submission ........................................ 16 
Submit ................................... 21, 23, 25 

Proposal ......................................... 23 
Submit button ................................... 25 
Submitted .............................. 21, 23, 25 
Submitted Proposal ...................... 23, 25 
Submitted Proposals list ...................... 25 
Submitted the .................................... 21 
Submitted. ........................................ 23 



Index 

35 

T 
Template ................................... 5, 7, 30 
Template Proposal Has Been .................. 5 
Template Proposals .................... 5, 7, 30 
Temporary .......... 5, 7, 11, 14, 16, 18, 25 
Temporary Proposal Number ............... 25 
That you ........................ 5, 7, 14, 16, 30 
This Proposal ..................................... 24 
type ................................................. 14 

U 
Use button .......................................... 7 
Use Template button .................. 5, 7, 30 
User ................................................. 14 
V 
View ................................ 21, 22, 23, 25 
W 
What ................................................ 16 
Work ........................ 1, 2, 11, 14, 16, 25 
Work In Progress. .............................. 25 
Work On ................... 1, 2, 11, 14, 16, 25 

 


	Prepare a Proposal Functions
	Proposal Functions Introduction
	Create a New Proposal
	Create a Template for a Proposal
	Create a New Proposal from a Template
	Edit a Proposal
	Assign a PIN to a Proposal
	Check a Proposal for Completeness
	Allow or Remove SPO Access to Proposal

	Allow or Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to a Proposal
	Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to Only View a Proposal But Not Submit
	Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View and Edit But Not Submit a Proposal
	Allow Sponsored Project Office (SPO) to View, Edit, and Submit a Proposal
	Remove Sponsored Project Office (SPO) Access to a Proposal
	Copy a Submitted Proposal
	Delete a Proposal Template
	Index

